BFP Qil Company

Aetna Bldg., Suite 360

2868 Prospect Park Drive

Rancho Cordova, California 85670-6020
{916) 631-0733

July 8, 1991

Ms. Katherine Chesick

Alamdea County Division of Hazardous Materials
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

RE: BP FACILITY #11266
1541 PARK STREET
ALAMEDA, CALTIFORNIA

Dear Ms. Chesick,

Attached please find results of the quarterly sampling and
analysis performed at the above referenced facility.

Please call me at 916/631~-6919 with any guestions regarding
this submission.

Respectfully,
ﬂJﬂ. DeSantis

Environmental Resocurce Management

PID:1k

cc: Rich Hiett - RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Reigion
Craig Mayfield - Alameda Flood Control District
Lt. McKinley - Alamdea City Fire Department
Ed Hoepker - Mobil 0il Corporation,
J.R. Rocco - BP 0il, Cleveland
Site file
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Consuants in Wastes June 28,1991
Environmentat Cantrol ' Project C90-04.07

Mr. Peter DeSantis

BP Oil Company

2868 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 360
Rancho Cordova, Califonia 95670-6020

Re: Second quarter 1991 ground-water monitoring program resulits,
BP Oil Company service station 11266, Alameda, California

Dear Mr. DeSantis:

This letter presents the results of the second quarter 1891 ground-water
monitoring program at BP Oil Company (BP) service station 11266,
1541 Park Street, Alameda, California (figure 1). The quarterly monitoring
complies with Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) require-
ments regarding underground tank investigations.

BACKGROUND

In-September 1987, Kaprealian Engineering Incorporated (KE!) performed
an initial site assessment and tank removal at the praject location. KEI
reported on the removal of three gasoline tanks (5,000-, 6,000-, and
8,000-gallon capacities) and ene waste-oil tank (250-gallon capacity). The
excavations were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
(TPHG), TPH as diesel (TPHD), and benzene, toluene, xylenes, and
ethylbenzene (BTXE). Soil from the waste-oil tank excavation was ana-
lyzed for gravimetric waste oil as petroleum oil (GWO) and TPHD. Certi-
fied analytical results indicated that soil and ground water were impacted
by TPHG (3,200.parts per million [ppm} and 530 ppm). Soil from the
waste-oil tank excavation contained 150 ppm GWO and no detectable
TPHD (<10 ppm).

These analytlcal results prompted the installation of thre® on-site w;d—-
water monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3) by KEI in March 1988
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(figure 2). The analysis indicated that the lateral extent of impacted ground
water was limited. Well MW-1 contained 95 ppm TPHE, with no detectable
petroleum hydrocarbons in wells MW-2 and MW-3. KEI implemented a
quarnterly ground-water monitoring program at the site. Levels of TPHG
and BTXE decreased over 1 year in MW-1, and no petroleum hydrocar-
bons were detected in the other wells.

In March 1989, KEI was contracted to install three more monitoring wells
(MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6) to define the limits of impacted ground water.
These additional wells were constructed identical to the previous wells.
Soil and ground-water samples from these locations did not contain
detectable levels of petroleum hydrocarbons.

in November 1989, EMCON Associates (EMCON) performed additional
site characterization consisting of collecting and analyzing ground-water
samples. Direct-push ground-water sampling was used to confirm the lat-
eral extent of the plume, and pumping tests were run to determine aquifer
characteristics for evaluating potential remediation options.

Based on the results of this additional site assessment and a review of
previous work, the lateral extent of impacted ground water was concluded
to be limited to the area near well MW-1. The results of the hydraulic test-
ing indicated that the optimal extraction flow rate is 0.5 galions per minute

(gpm).

The site is being monitored quarterly in compliance with the RWQCB
requirements regarding underground tank investigations.

SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES

The second quarter 1991 ground-water monitoring event was conducted
on May 10, 1991. A water-level survey preceded the purging and sampling
of the monitoring wells. The wells included in the survey are identified in
figure 2. During the survey, wells MW-1 through MW-6 were measured for
depth-to-water, floating product thickness, and total depth. No floating
product was observed in the six wells. Depth-to-water measurements were
recorded to the nearest 0.01 foot, and well depth measurements to the
nearest 0.5 foot to facilitate purge volume calculations. Depth-to-water and
ground-water elevation data are presented in table 1.

Sample collection was consistent with the procedures presented in
appendix A of EMCON's Proposal P91A059, submitted to BP on

PJC C900407.DOC
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January 28, 1891. The monitoring wells were purged with a polyvinyl chlo-
ride (PVC) bailer and sampled with a Teflqn® bailer on May 10, 1991.
During the purging operation, the ground water was monitored for pH,
specific conductance, and temperature as a function of volume of water
removed. Monitoring continued until these parameters were stable. Purge
water from the monitoring wells was temporarily stored in 55-gallon drums.

Ground water from the monitoring wells was collected with a Teflon bailer
and transferred to 40-milliliter sample containers. Samples were collected
in duplicate, labeled, placed on ice, and transported to a state-certified
laboratory for chemical analysis. Chain-of-custody documentation accom-
panied all ground-water samples. A copy of this documentation is
attached.

ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES

The samples were analyzed for TPHG and BTXE. The samples were
prepared for analysis by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)
method 5030 (purge and trap). The samples were analyzed for TPHG
using the methods accepted by the Department of Health Services (DHS)
and referenced in the Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Field
Manual (State Water Resources Control Board, May 1988). The samples
were analyzed for BTXE by EPA method 8020 described in Test Methods
for Evaluating Solid Waste: Physical/Chemcial Methods, USEPA, SW-8486,
November 1986, 3rd Edition. These methods are recommended for use at
petroleum hydrocarbon-impacted sites in the Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites (August 10, 1990).

The samples were also analyzed for volatile organic compounds (VOCs)
by EPA method 8240. In this method, VOCs are introduced into a gas
chromatograph by the purge-and-trap method or by direct injection. The
components are separated via the gas chromatograph and detected using
a mass spectrometer.

MONITORING PROGRAM RESULTS

Analytical results for the second quarter 1991 monitoring event are sum-
marized in table 2 (TPHG, BTXE), and table 3 (halogenated VOCs).
Wells MW-1, and MW-2 contained 20,000 and 160 parts per billion (ppb)
TPHG, and 530 and 5.8 ppb benzens, respectively. Wells MW-3 through

PJC C900407.00C
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MW-6 did not contain detectable concentrations of TPHG or gasoline
constituents. No floating product was observed in the monitoring wells.

Wells MW-1 and MW-4 contained 3.0 and 1.4 ppb chlorobenzene. Well
MW-1 contained 1.7 ppb styrene and well MW-4 contained 2.8 ppb tetra-
chiorcethene. Wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-5, and MW-6 did not contain
detectable concentrations of halogenated VOCs. The certified analytical
reports are attached.

Ground-water elevation data shows the local ground-water flow is to the
east, with a calculated hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.01 foot per
foot. Table 1 shows ground-water flow direction and gradient data; figure 2
illustrates the ground-water contours for the second quarter 1991 moni-
toring event.

If you have questions, please call.
Very truly yours,

EMCON Associates

Dl . Fraeree
David C. Larsen
Sampling Coordinator

Russsll J. Scharlin
Manager, Petroleum Group

Attachments: Table 1 - Monitoring well data
Table 2 - Ground-water analyses (TPHG, BTXE)
Table 3 - Ground-water analyses (VOCs)
Figure 1 - Site location
Figure 2 - Ground-water contours (May 10, 1991)
Certified analytical report
Chain-of-custody documentation

PJC C900407.D0C



Table 1

Monitoring Well Data
BP Service Station 11266, Alameda, California

TOC! Depth fo Ground-Water Approximate
Elevation Ground Water  Elevation Ground-Water

Well Date (f-MSL)2 (feet) (i-MSL)  Flow Direction®  Gradient?
MW-1 11/28/89 2263 8.77 12.86 NA4 NA4

02/13/91 2263 9.46 13.17 East 0.00%

05/10/91 2263 89.07 13.56 East 0.0
MW.2 11/28/89 22.75 1025 12.50

02/13/91 22.75 10.01 12.74

05/10/91 22.75 9.74 13.01
MW-3 11/26/89 23.45 10.72 12.73

02/13/91 23.45 10.61 12.84

05/10/91 23.45 10.32 13.13
MW-4 11/28/89 23.63 10.41 13.22

02/13/91 23.63 10,02 13.61

05/10/91 23.63 9.67 13.96
MW-5 11/28/1 22.87 9.83 13.04

02/13/51 22.87 9.561 13.36

05M1/91 22.87 9.03 13.84
MW-6 11/28/91 2285 10,30 12.55

02/13/N 22.85 10.29 12.56

05/10/N 22.85 9.80 13.05

1. TOC = top of casing
2. Elevation in feet, relative t> mean sea leve!
3. Ground-water flow direction and gradient apply to the entire monitoring well natwork, not jist well MW-1,
4. NA = Not available

PJC C800407.00C
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Table 2

Ground-Water Analyses

Microgram Per Liter (parts per billion)

BP Service Station 11266, Alameda, Califomia

~Date Total
Well Sampled TPHG! Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
MW-1 11/28/892 | 15,000 280 880 340 1,200
02/13/912 | 25,000 680 2,700 1,100 3,200
02/13/913 MNA 4 640 3,270 980 3.620
05/10/912 | 20,000 400 1,300 840 1 1,600
05/10/918 NA 530 2.200 760 2,100
MWw-2 11/28/892 1705 <5.78 <1 <1 <3
02/13/912 150 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
02/13/913 NA 1.5 <1 <1 <1
05/10/912 160 54 <05 05 0.8
05/10/913 NA 58 <1 <1 <1
MW-3 11/28/892 <50 <(.5 <1 <1 <3
02/13/912 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/13/913 NA <1 <1 <1 <1
05/10/912 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
05/10/913 NA <1 <t <1 <1
MwW-4 11/28/892 <505 <05 <1 <1 <3
02/13/912 430 8.2 0.6 12 3.3
02/13/913 NA 6.0 <1 16 4.5
05/10/912 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/913 NA <1 <1 <1 <1
MW-5 11/28/892 <50 <0.5 <1 <1 <3
02/13/912 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/13/913 NA <1 <1 <1 <i
05/10/912 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/913 NA <1 <1 <1 <1
MW-6 11/28/892 <50 <05 <1 <1 <3
02/13/912 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/13/912 NA <1 <1 <1 <1
05/10/912 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/913 NA <1 <1 <1 <1

IR IS S

TPHG = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
BTXE was analyzed by EPA method 8020
BTXE was analyzed by EPA method 8240
NA = Not analyzed
. An urknown, discreta, volatile, non-fuel hydrocarbon was observed.
. Raised detection limit due to unknown volatile components.

PJC C900407.D0C
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Ground-Water Analyses
Microgram Per Liter {pasts per billion)
BP Setvice Station 11266, Alameda, California

Table 3

Date 2-Butanone  Chlorobenzene  Tetrachlorosthene
Well Sampled - (MEK) {CB) {PCE) Styrene
MW-1 11/20/89 -1 - - -
02/13/9 14 2.8 <1 <1
05/10/91 <10 3.0 <1 1.7
MW-2 11/29/89 -1 - -— -
02/13/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
05/10/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
MW-3 11/29/89 -1 - - -
02/13/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
05/10/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
MW-4 11/29/89 -1 - - -
02/13/91 <10 1.9 25 <]
05/10/91 <10 1.4 2.8 <1
MW-5 11/29/89 -1 - - -
02/13/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
05/10/91 <10 <4 <1 <1
MW-6 11/29/89 -1 - - -
02/13/91 <10 <1 <1 <1
05/10/91 <10 <1 <1 <1

1. Ground-water samplas ware not analyzed for EPA method 8240 during the Novembaer 1989 monitoring event.

PJC C900407.D0C
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EXPLANATION
®  Ground-water menttoring well

Ground-water elevation (Ft.-MSL);
(12.05)  easured May 10, 1991

'7 — 4 3 Ground-water atevation contour (F1.-MSL)

s

MW-5
{13.84) . Concentration detected (ppb); measured May 1991
Borz 1D

—— Analytical parameter

TPHG Total petroleum hydrocarbons

Approxi R
axtent of / Beriz
APPROXIMATE complan (T --f ?

as gasoline
- DIRECTION OF \(,3 96} Benz BGIEZD“O
\} GROUND-WA TER -[‘ MW- 4 S Styrene
FLOW SHOWING N C Chilorobenzene
GRADIENT . Q PCE Tetrachloroethane

PCE 20 -
Trash 14} N 2

contalner ND:= Not detected above raporiing limit for TPHG

{50 ppb) and benzene (0.5 ppb)

APPROXIMATE
PROPERTY LINE

8/10/81

BP OIL CORPORATION
E m con SERVICE STATION No. 11266

= s QUARTERLY GROUND-WATER MONITORING 2
Assoclates ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA .

GROUND-WATER CONTOURS
MAY 199]

PROJECT WO,
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May 24, 1991

Mr. Bill Woods

EMCON Associates
1921 Ringwood Avenue
San Jose, CA 95131
RE: BP/C90-04.07
Dear Mr. Woods:

Enclosed are the results of the water samples submitted to our lab on May 10, 1991. For
your reference, our service request number for this work is SJ91-0664.

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.

Respectiully submitted:

Keoni A. Murphy -
COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

ie/KAM

162 408/437:24000 5+ Fax+ 40812




COLUNMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report R .
Client: EMCON Assoclates Date Received: 05/10/91
Submitted By: Client Work Order #: 5$J91-0664
Project: BP/C90-04.07 Sample Matrix: Water
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method
ug/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-1 MW.2 MW-3

Date Analyzed: 05/20/91 05/20/91 05/20/91
Analytes MRL
Benzene 05 Q0. 8.4 ND
Toluene 05 1,300. ND ND
Ethylbenzene 05 540. 0.5 ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 1,600. 08 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 - 20,000. 160. ND
TPH Total Petroteum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by /‘{‘2’@%1 /WZ%/%{" é/ Date /% V Zig/,%/

"2
A P s m & Gmn lmea Califamin 05474 » Talephone 408/437-2400 « Fax 408/437-9356




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report
Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 05/10/91
Submitted By: Client Work Order #: SJ91-0664
Project: BP/C90-04.07 Sample Matrix: Water
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Mathods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method
49/L (ppb)

Sample Name: MW-4 MW-5 MW-6

Date Analyzed: 05/20/91 05/20/91 05/20/91
Analvtes MRL
Benzene 0.5 ND ND ND
Toluene 0.5 ND ND ND
Ethylbenzene 05 ND ND ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND ND ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND ND ND
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by /‘@7’7 /ﬁﬂ}{f/}éﬁ/ Date /Zz’)’/ | Z-?/W 74

3
e A Avimmie 8 S lage Falifareia 08474 5 Tajpmhane ANR/ART-2400 ¢ Fax 408/437-9356




COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Analytical Report P
Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 05/10/91
Submitted By: Client Work Order #: 5J91-0664

Project: BP/C90-04.07 ‘ Sample Matrix: Water

BTEX and TPH as Gasoline
EPA Methods 5030/8020/DHS LUFT Method

#a/L (ppb)
Sample Name: Method Blank
Date Analyzed: 05/20/91
j Analytes MRL
\
| Benzene 0.5 ND
| Toluene 05 ND
| Ethylbenzene 0.5 ND
Total Xylenes 0.5 ND
TPH as Gasoline 50 ND
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

, / 1 o
Approved by %{ gf/ 4 7% /{f /{g Date / /g; V Z :4/ _/@ /

"4
4O A Dimmimmd hunniic o Snn bace Coalfamin 05494 ¢ Teleohone 408/437-2400 + Fox AQB7437-9356




APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS

5
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC. A

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 05/10/91
Submitted By: Client Work Order #: SJ91-0664
Project: BF/C90-04.07 Sample Matrix: Water
QA/QC Report
Sumrogate Recovery Summary
BTEX and TPH as Gasoline

EPA Methods 5030/8020/0HS LUFT Method

ample Name Date Analyzed Percent Recovery

«,a,a-Trfluorotoluene
MW-1 05/20/91 97.
MW-2 _ 05/20/91 108.
MW-3 05/20/91 96.
MwW-4 05/20/91 93,
MW-5 05/20/91 95,
MW-6 05/20/91 83,
Method Blank 05/20/91 : 102.
CAS Acceptance Criteria 70-130
TPH Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons

Approved by /t@/” /m{/!ﬂ/g{/ Date % ,V % / ﬁ/ﬁ/

-

-
S md Diamiimmd Ammiie & £an lato Calfamin 05434 » Talanhane 40B8/437-2400 » Fax 408/437-9356
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se":’yﬂcﬁ_ Laboratory Analysis Request .
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1921 Ringwood Avenue s San Jose, CA 95131 « (408) 437-2400, FAX (408) 437-9358
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" Columbia
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. Serviceg™

May 23, 1991

Bill Woods

EMCON Associates

1921 Ringwood Avenue

San Jose, CA 95131

Re: BP 11266, Alameda/Project #C90-04.07/5.J91-0664
Dear Bill:

Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our lab on May 11, 1891, For
your reference, our service request number for this work is K912557C,

All analyses were performed in accordance with the laboratory’s quality assurance
program.

Please call if you have any questions.
Respectfully submitted,
Columbia Analytical Services, Inc.

i«/ "2/ 4143‘ “ #"/LL& é'bz.LauL.

Abbie Spielman
Project Chemist

AS/das

Telephone-206/577:722

cxshl rrgtc:rr‘? 6265




Analytical Report

" Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 05/11/91
Project: BP 11266, Alameda/#C90-04.07 Work Order #: K912557C
Sample Matrix: Water

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

pg/L (ppb)
Sample Nama: MW-1 MW-3
Lab Code: K2557-1 K2557-3
Date Analyzed: 05/14/91 05/14/91
Analyte ‘ MRL
Chloromethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 1 ND ND
Bromomethane 1 ND ND
Chloroethane 1 ND ND
Trichlorofluoromethane {Freon 11} 1 ND ND
Trichlorotrifiuoroethane (Freon 113) 10 ND ND
1, 1-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
Acetone 20 ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND ND
Methylene Chloride 10 ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND ' ND
1.1-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND
Chioroform 1 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane {TCA) 1 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND ND
Benzene 1 *530 ND
1,2-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND
2-Hexanone 10 ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND
Tolugne 1 *+2,200 ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 1 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1 3.0 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 *760 ND
Styrene 1 1.7 ND
“Total Xylenes 1 *2.100 ND
Bromoform 1 ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 ND ND
1,3-Dichiorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,4-Dichiorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at ar above the method reporting limit
* Result from analysis ?f a diluted sample performed on May 15, 1981, 0 0 0 0 1
Moea o / :/ f
Approved by C/LWU JJ WLW Date 5_ .r,:) q’

1317 South 43th Averse  ® PO.Dox 479 o Kelso. Woshington 98626  * Telephoné 204/577-7222 » Fox 206/636-10¢




Analytical Report

- Client:. EMCON Associates Date Received: 05/11/91
Project: BP 11266, Alameda/#C90-04.07 Work Order #: K9125567C
Sample Matrix: Water

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

uoiL (ppb)
Sample Name: MW-2
Lab Code: K2557-2
Date Analyzed: 05/15/91

Analyte ’ MRL

Chloromethane 1 ND
Vinyl Chloride 1 ND
Bromomethane 1 ND
Chloroethane 1 ND
Trichlorofluoromethane {Freon 11) 1 ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane {(Freon 113} 10 ND
1,1-Dichioroethene 1 ND
Acetone 20 ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND
Methylene Chloride 10 ND
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene 1 ND
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND
Chloroform 1 ND
1.1.1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND
Benzene 1 6.8
1.2-Dichioroethane 1 ND
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND
2-Hexanone 10 ND
4-Methyi-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND
Toluene 1 ND
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND
Tetrachioroethene {PCE) 1 ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND
Chlorobenzene 1 ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND
Styrene 1 ND
Total Xylenes 1 ND
Bromoform 1 ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND
1,2-Dichiorohenzene 1 ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by C L ML{ c,(}J/}:\”\.L éf el Date S_ & :)‘ / C/- 00002
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Analytical Report :

-Client:. EMCON Associates Date Received: 05/11/91
Project: BP 11266, Alameda/#C90-04.07 Work Order #: K912557C
Sample Matrix: Water

Volatile Organic Compounds

EPA Method 8240
ua/L (ppbl
Sample Name: MwW-4 MW-5 MW-6
Lab Code: K2557-4 K2557-5 K25657-6
Date Analyzed: 05/14/91 05/14/91 05/14/91

Analyte ' MRL

Chloromethane 1 ND ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 1 ND ND ND
Bromomethane 1 ND ND ND
Chloroethane 1 ND ND ND
Trichlorofiuoromethane {Freon 11) 1 ND ND ND
Trichlorotrifluoroethane (Freon 113) 10 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichlorosthene 1 ND ND ND
Acetone 20 ND ND ND
Carbon Disulfide 1 ND ND ND
Methylene Chloride 10 ND ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND ND
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND ~ ND
2-Butanone {MEK) 10 ND ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND ND
Chloroform 1 ND ND ND
1.1,1-Trichloroaethane {TCA) 1 ND ND ND
Carbon Tetrachioride 1 ND ND ND
Benzene 1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlcroethane 1 ND ND ND
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND ND
2-Hexanone 10 ND ND ND
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND ND
Toluene 1 ND ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND ND
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND ND
Tetrachlorosethene {PCE) 1 2.8 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND ND ND
Chiorobenzene 1 1.4 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND ND ND
Styrene 1 ND ND ND
Total Xyienes 1 ND ND ND
Bromoform 1 ND ND ND
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND ND

MRL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

' v L7 ' L 003
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Analytical Report

- Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 05/11/91
Project: BP 11266, Alameda/#C90-04.07 Work Order #: K912557C
Sample Matrix: Water

Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Ho/L (ppb)
Sample Name: Method Blank Method Blank
Lab Code: K2657-MB K2557-MB
Date Analyzed: 06/14/91 05/16/91

Analyte MRL

Chloromethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Chloride 1 ND ND
Bromomethane 1 ND ND
Chloroethane 1 ND ND
Trichiorofluoromethane {Freon 11) 1 ND ND
Trichlorotrifiuoroethane (Freon 113) 10 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
Acetone 20 ND ND
Carbon Disutfide 1 ND ND
Methyiene Chloride 10 ND ND
trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 1 ND ND
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene 1 ND ND
2-Butanone (MEK) 10 ND ND
1,1-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND
Chicroform 1 ND ND
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 1 ND ND
Carbon Tetrachloride 1 ND ND
Benzene 1 ND ND
1.2-Dichloroethane 1 ND ND
Vinyl Acetate 10 ND ND
Trichloroethene (TCE) 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichloropropane 1 ND ND
Bromodichloromethane 1 ND ND
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether 10 ND ND
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND
2-Hexanone 1C ND ND
4-Methyi-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10 ND ND
Toluene 1 ND ND
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1 ND ND
1.1,2-Trichloroethane 1 ND ND
Tetrachloroethene {PCE) 1 ND ND
Dibromochloromethane 1 ND ND
Chlorobenzene 1 ND ND
Ethylbenzene 1 ND ND
Styrene 1 ND ND
Total Xylenes 1 ND ND
Bromoform 1 ND ND
1.1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1 ND ND
1,3-Dichlorabenzene 1 ND ND
1.4-Dichlorobenzene 1 ND ND
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene 1 ND ND

MBL Method Reporting Limit
ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

Approved by a/{’/t(h LQ/ﬂU?:é;L'L Led ' Date S-Aj/tf/‘- 000 04
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS
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Client:
Project:

EMCON Associates

BP 11266, Alameda/#C90-04.07

Sample Matrix: Water

Sample Name

MWwW-1
MW-3
MWw-4
MW-5
MW-6
MW-6
Mw-8
Method Blank

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Date Received: 05/11/91

Date Analyzed: 05/14/91

Work Order #:  K912557C

QA/QC Report
Surrogate Recovery Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

. 4
Approved by C(/ M'Lé 90%,?/&: l’-" Le Date S;/?’ }/} ﬂ}

4317 South 13tk averue

¢« PO .Box 479 =

4-Bromofluorobenzene

102
102
95.7
99.1
105
105
100
101

Lab Code Percent Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane - D, Toluene - Dy

K2557-1 101 98.8
K2557-3 99.5 94.0
K2557-4 98.0 88.0
K2557-5 93.5 93.5
K2557-6 105 98.2
K2557-6MS 99.0 95.4
K2557-6DMS 96.3 92.0
K2557-MB 94.4 102

EPA Acceptance Criteria 76-114 88-110

86-115
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APPENDIX A

LABORATORY QC RESULTS
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COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

Client: EMCON Associates Date Received: 05/11/91

Project: 8P 11266, Alameda/#C90-04.07 Date Analyzed: 05/15/91

Sample Matrix: Water Work Order #: K912557C
QA/QC Report

Surrogate Recovery Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

Sample Name Lab Code Percent Recovery
1,2-Dichloroethane - D,  Toluene - D, 4-Bromofluorobenzene
MW-2 K2557-2 100 97.7 94.0
Method Blank K2557-MB 101 98.0 102
EPA Acceptance Criteria 76-114 88-110 86-115

Approved by [;(,M‘* _ Q/%/' f/u:l [ L Date S_// > 3}/ q}
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Client:
Project:
Sample Matrix:

COLUMBIA ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

EMCON Associates Date Recelved:

BP 11266, Alameda/#C90-04.07 Date Analyzed:

Water Work Order #:
QA/QC Report

Matrix Spike/Duplicate Matrix Spike Summary
Volatile Organic Compounds
EPA Method 8240

05/11/91
05/14/91
K912557C

Percent Recovery

HoOL {ppb)

Sample Name: MW-6

Lab Code: K2557-6

Sample Spike Result

Anaiytes Spike Level Result MS DMS MS DMS
1,1-Dichloroethene 50 ND 38.8 37.8 77.6 75.8
Trichioroethene 50 ND 43.7 440 87.4 88.0
Chlorobenzene 50 ND 49,7 48.8 99.4 97.6
Toluene 50 ND 47.2 47.7 94.4 95.4
Benzene 850 ND 48.0 47.89 96.0 95.8

ND None Detected at or above the method reporting limit

/

Approved b &:A/ZL; ,Qd’]/['ﬁ;(; 20 Date D/-}; /Zj/
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EPA

Acceptance

Criteria

61-145
71-120
75-130
76-125
76-127

00009

Fox 206/636-10¢&



APPENDIX B

CHAIN OF CUSTODY INFORMATION
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&

lumbia
Analytical

Servicegm

1921 Ringwood Avenue * San Josa, CA 95131 o (408) 437-2400, FAX (408) 437-0356

Chain of -Custodyl
Laboratory Analysis Request

oare_ X /0G/

Y2557C.

e [ oe

ansmwmm » C£10-04.07

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

(OTHER)

INORGANIC ANALYSIS

Received By: H )
Signature ) S|
3

(LN
wh A1s0n

; Printed Name | | Crecdesd TR0 Nome S

=

im - fs - ST 11 /9t 0700
Dateffime §-f0-41 159| |ODatefTime -

SENDREPORT 2\ (Do ds BE
ADDRESS E. g_ g E ;—g § g
TELEPHONE# iy, 3 :
SAMPLERS NAM U % pones LS~ LT6D gggé g iE : g ¥ ggg "
SAMPLERS SIGNATURE ey “lg#|2 i g
SAMPLE 1.D. LABID.  |MATAIX 3535 g Eg Eg g 38128 éi gg 2 §§ ;g 2
. L = cEj8X|SE [
L MW a?’?l?/ / ‘;‘w -2 [Ho| |¥ X v
2 MW-Z 12445 34 X X &
1 WW-3 2ps| <6 X X "4
«___Mw-d /25| 1-% X X ¢
5. MW-5 /4 3§ q-° X 7( V .
o M-l | YO | 1 | 4 X x ¢
7.
:. ‘ d By . Relinquished By Invoice Information: Project Information Sample Racelpt
., P.O#
% Signature it o Site Contact: Shipped Via: G v G-
wa« Printed Name . Seals Intact:
| - (tdtjb — Site Address: Condition: o
D—;%_%‘ -_DMI'!!. _ Lab Mo, m'mcq_—
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